Johannesburg we will launch a one-year programme for staff and a designated number of qualifying youth. 

Since the Nelson Mandela-Fidel Castro Medical Scholarship Programme started in 2000, we have recruited young people 
who would otherwise not have been able to study, to be medical doctors. Since the inception of the programme, two 
hundred and five (205) young persons have been recruited to study medicine in Cuba.  Out of the 205 young people who 
were recruited, 91 have qualified as doctors and are now in service – just 6 are working outside the Northern Cape. 70 
students are still active on the Cuban Medical Programme – 34 are at different levels of study in Cuba and 36 are busy

[...]

providers whom provides legal services for all the Department’s litigation matters and therefore it is imperative that a 
budget is ring-fenced to ensure that payments are 	 honoured timeously.

ACHIEVEMENTS

A reduction of the medico-legal contingent liability by R300 496 895.00 (Three Hundred Million Four Hundred Ninety-Six 
Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Five Rand) was achieved during the 2020/21 financial year.

The above reduction was achieved as a result of the proper management of the litigation, where settlements could be 
realized timeously before matters were set down for trial in instances where the merits of the case were very weak.

[...]

Due to the restrictions, no inter-district peer reviews were conducted, districts 
were advised by NDOH to conduct their own Peer Review Updates (PRU).

The Ideal Clinic Status

Twenty-three (23) facilities achieved the Ideal Clinic Status: where 8 facilities received platinum, 9 gold and 6 silver. One 
hundred and fifty-nine (159) facilities in the province conducted the status determinations for the Ideal Clinic Realisation 
and Maintenance (ICRM).

Waiting Time

The waiting time is being monitored in the facilities throughout the province, the waiting time has improved from 4 hours

[...]

Congo Fever and other communicable diseases there were no cases though the source of information is still paper 
based. 

Chronic Diseases

Hypertension •	 Clients screened for hypertension 18-44 years were two hundred thousand two hundred and sixteen (202 
016). Clients screened for hypertension 45 years and older were one hundred and twenty-eight thousand 
nine hundred and eighty-seven (128 987)

•	 Total number of clients screened for hypertension were three hundred and thirty-one thousand and three 
(331 003) as against the target of 175 948

•	 Clients treated newly diagnosed 18-44 years were four thousand two hundred and seventy-five (4 275) 
as against the annual target of 6 468 and with the positive deviation of 2 193. Clients 45 years and older 
were eight thousand and eleven (8 011) as against the target of 10 434 with positive deviation of 2 423

Diabetes •	 Clients screened for diabetes 18-44 years were one hundred and forty-eight thousand and fifty-five (148 
055) and clients 45 years and older were one hundred twelve thousand five hundred and seventeen 
(112 517). Total number of clients screened for diabetes were two hundred and sixty thousand three five 
hundred and seventy-two (260 572) as against the target of 250 000 with a positive deviation of 10 572

•	 Clients treated newly diagnosed 18-44 years were four thousand one hundred and thirty-five (4135) as 
against the target of 1 602 with a negative deviation of -2533 and clients 45 years and older were three 
thousand two hundred and ninety-eight (3 298) as against the target of 3 048 with a negative deviation 
of -250.  For both age groups there were increased number of newly diagnosed clients with diabetes, this 
shows that there’s a challenge with diseases of lifestyle that is where health promotion and education

[...]

These are new indicators the plan is to strengthen human capacity on data management at facilities, ensure adequate and 
maintenance of equipment (calibrating of BP machines), strengthen surveillance and build capacity at health promotion.

ORAL HEALTH

For the past financial year, the total headcount for the province were thirty thousand three hundred and fifty-six (30 356). Dental 
extraction was thirty-one thousand three hundred and sixty (31 360), thirty-three (33) fissure sealant 1st and 2nd molar (child) 
and five hundred and twenty-nine (329) tooth restorations. There were no other procedures that were performed for example 
maxilla-facial treatment, prosthodontic treatment and dental implants.